UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database

Program

Certificate of Exemption
Doc#: 120621 '
Eugene *Gene" Mo%?es gHFS?’oféeﬁ:ssgbggo
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/21/2012 11:02 AM Pg: 1 of 8

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-532-8785
LetSorlle  BokF A

The property identified as: PIN: 19-26-101-069-0000

Address:

Street: 7125 S. Harding

Street line 2:

City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60629

Lender Wintrust Mortgage, a division of Barrington Bank & Tiust Co., NA

Borrower: Juan C. Guzman

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $113,059.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requireinents.of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

-y

[
o
STEWART TITLE CONPANY S
2055 Wast Army Trall Rosd, Sulte 110 S C
Addiss, L 60101
530+ 839 ~4000 INT

Certificate number: BAD42952-6100-4787-BE41-CBF88B29F9B4 Execution date: 01/30/2012




1205212062 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recordation Requested by:

Wintrust Mortgage, a division of Barrington Bank a
1 S. 660 Midwest Road

Suite 100

Oakbrook Terracs, IL 60181

When Recorded Mail to:

Wintrust Mortgage, a division of Barrington Bank a
1 5. 660 Midwest Road

Suite 100

Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181

Send Tax Notices to:

Wintrust Mortgage, a division of Barrington Bank a
1 8. 660 Midwest Rond

Suite 100

Oakbrook Terracs, IL LAY

- [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAN#: 001086630

This Mortgage prepared by: i Zoleman
PARCEL TAX ID¥: PIN 19-26-107-0F 50000

FHA Case Number

Stato of {llinols
MIN 1000312-0001086630-6 MORTGAGE 137-6604248-703

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument®) is g*~p=.on January 30th, 2012 . The Mortgagor i3
Juan C Guzman , a married man .

whose address is 7230 S Christiana , Chicago, Il 60629

("Borrower”). This Security Instrument is given to Mortgage Elecu~nir Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"). MERS is a
separate corporation acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's 7. cvssors and assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee under
this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the lxa ¢f Delaware, and has an address and telephone
mlmber of P.O. BOX 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel, (388) 679-MERS,

Matgage.aclvlslonofBarrhgtoan*andTmstCo N.A., a National Bank ,
which is organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF ILLINOIS , and whose
address is 1 S. 660 Midwest Road, Suite 100, Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181 7

("Lender”), Borrov.er swes Lender the principal sum of

ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN THOUSAND FIFTY NINE AND NO/100

Dollars (U.S. & 13,059.00 ).
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), wlich )ravides for monthly
payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on  February 1st, 2042 . This Security

Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with interest, and ali rns#als, extensions
and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 (o protect the
security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under 13 Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and the the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property
COQK County, [linols:

LOT 15 {(EXCEPT THE NORTH 1 FOOT THEREQF 9 FEET OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK 3 IN MARQUETTE PARK TERRACE,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP
38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

which has the address of 7125 S. Harding Ave. , Chicago [Street, City],
Illinois 60629-4324 ("Property Address");

[Zip Code}
ILLINOIB - Single Family - FHA SBECURITY INSTRUMENT - 1/98 PR )("’C’
OCC - m15080-1iL (11/10) Page 10f 6 : uum;‘___f‘;

MoV




1205212062 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

' TOGET[-IERWTrHauthehnpmvementsnoworhemﬂererecwdonthepmpeny.andalleasements.appunmm.md
ﬂxmresnoworhemﬂuapu'toftheproperty.Aumi:hcemenumdaddlﬂommnalsobemveredbytm&cuﬂty
Instrument.AlloftheforegolnglsreferredtolnthlsSemﬂlyhmmentas!he'Property.“Borrmundmhndnndm
thatMERSboldsonlylegaluﬂetolhelntuutsgnntedbanmwerinthlsSecuﬂtylnstrument.bm,lfnecessarytncomply
wllhlawnrcustom.MERS(asnomineeforlgnderandl..ender'ssucmrsandasigtu)hastheﬂghltoexudsemyorallof
thosainterests.lncluding,bulnotllmitedw,thedghttoforecloseandsellmel’mperty;andtomkeanyacﬂonrequiredof
Lender including, but not imited to releasing or canceling this Securlty Instrument. '

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage,
granlmdconveylhePropmyanthherpenyisumncumbered.exceplforencumbﬂncesufrecnrd.Bomwerwamts
andwiﬂdefendgemﬂytheﬂﬂetotherpuiyagnﬂmtaﬂdaimmddcmmds.mbjecuoanycumhrancuofreeord.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited
vuhﬂombyjuﬂsdlcﬂonmmmﬂtuteaunifommﬂtyhsunmtwveﬂngmlpmm.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

L Paymenmﬂ’rindpal.InuutlndmemUa.Borrowu'shallpaywhenduetheprmdpulof.andlntereston.the
debt evidenced by the "vote and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Ps/m-ots of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly payment,
togetherwithﬂ:epﬂndprlw,lntemtusetfonhintheNotemdanylalecharges.ammof(a)taxuandspecialassmmenh
levied or to be levied agains’ it2 Property, (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, and (c) premiums for
inmancerequiredunderparagmphC.InanyyearmwhlchtheLendumustpayamoﬂgagemsmncepmmlumwtheSmmy
of Housing and Urban Development i"Secretary”), or L any year in which such premium would have been required if Lender
sﬁllheldtheSecurityInsuument,eachn'.m*hlypaymentshaﬂa]soindudeeither:(i)asumfortheannualmortgngemsmnce
premiumtobepaidbyLendertotheS;mmry.or(ll)amonthlychargelnsteadofamoﬂgngeinsumcepmuﬁumifthls
SecurityhmamentlsheldbyLheSemtary.in;msonableamounttnbedeterminedbytheSemtary.Exceptfnrthemonthly
chargebytheSemury.thueltemsmulled"ﬁmultems"anddmsumspaldtoLenderarealled"EmowFun&".

Lendermay.aunyﬂme.collectandholdamw,t-for&smw[tinanaggregateamounlnottoexceedthemuimum
amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow ar_cunt under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12
U.S.C. section 2601 et seq. and implementing regulation;, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended from time to time
("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by <ESIMA for unanticipated disbursemeats or disbursements befare
theBorrower'spaymenuareavullableinlheaocountmaynotbe‘:ﬂxlonamountsdueforthemortgagehnurampremlum.

lftheamountsheldhyLenderforEsmw[temsexcwdthemmmspelmlmdtobeheldbyRESPA.Lendershallaccount
toBorrowerfortheexcessfundsasrequiredhyRESPA.Iftheamnn.‘.'cvffundsheldbyLenderaunyﬂmearenotsuﬁklmto
paytheEscmetemswhendue.LendermaynoﬂfytheBormwerandrequnBorrowutnmkeupﬂteshomgeupemﬂttedby

RESPA.

TheEsa-owFundsarepledgedasaddiﬂonﬂsecuﬂtyfmallmmswnedby;htSemﬂtyhstmmem.HBomwerunders
toLenderthefullpaymentot‘allmchmms,Bormwu'saccountshal]beaeditenwith:hebalanceremainingforalllnsnllment
Items(n).(b)and(c)mdmymortgagelmmamepmﬂumhshllmentthalhnderbmumbemmeobnmdtopaytolhe
Secretaly,andLenderslnllpmmpﬂymﬁmdanyexcmﬂmdstoBorrowu'.[mmadinif;yprlortoafoncluresaleofthe
Property or iis acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balatc: reinaining for all installments for
items (a), (b) and {c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lene: as follows:

mmMMWMMMmbemMWLmdutomeSemmtolhemnnn‘llv;h?:gebytheSecretary
instead of the monthty mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and otie: azard insurance
premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance, Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in
existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requires
insurance. This {nsurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires, Borrower shall also
insurealllmpmvemenixunﬂne?mperty.whethzrmwhe:dstmceormbsequenﬂyemted.agﬂmtlmbyﬂoodsmlheextem
reqtﬂredbytheSecrelary.AlllnsmnceshallhemﬂedwllhcompanlesapprovedhyLender.Theinsummpoﬁdesandmy
rmewnkshaﬂbeheldbyLeudumdshnﬂindudelosspayabledauseshfavorof.andlnaformacceptabletolmder.

In the event of loss, Borrawer shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make of loss if not made
pmmpﬂybyBomwu.Eachmsumcemmpmymncemedlshmbyaulhoﬂzedmddlmmdm payment for such loss
dlrectlylol..ender.lnsteadoftoBomwerandtoLenderjolnﬂy.Alluranypmofthemsurmceproceedsmlybeapplledby
Lender,atitsopﬂon.either(a)mmemducﬂmofthemdebmdmundertheNotemdthBSemﬂtylnmmt.ﬁmmany
delinquentmountsappﬂedintbeordermpmmpha.andthenmprepaymemofpﬂndpd.or(b)tothemtondonorrepalr
oflhedamagedepeﬂy.Anyappucaﬂonoftheprowedsmmepﬂndpdshﬂmtenendmpmlpomthedmdauofthe

GCC - m1690-21L (92/10) M Page 2 of 6 g ZCG
& a . E‘ ]



1205212062 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds
averanamountrequjredlnpayallwtstandingindebtednebsundertheNoteandﬂdsSecuﬂtyImtrumentshnﬂbepddtothe
entity legally entitled thereto.

Intl:eevemofforedosurenfthisSecuﬂtylnstmmeMorotherh'ansferofﬁﬂetotheProputythalexﬂngulsheslhe
lndebtedness.allrlght.ﬂtlaandintemtofBormwerinandtulnsunnoepolldesinfomeshallpassmdaepumhmr.

. Ooccupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property, Borrower's Loan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty days after
the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property) and shall continue to
occupythePropertyasBorrower'spﬂndpdmidceforatlustoneywaﬁerthedateofoccupmcy. unless Lender
determines this requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are
beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or
destroy.damgeorwbmﬂnﬂychngethePropeﬁyoraﬂowtherperlytodcteﬂunte.reasomblewearandturexcepted.
IgndermayimpectthePropeﬁyifdte?mpertylsvauntorabandonedortheloan[sindefault.Lendermaytakereuomble
acﬂmtoprdectnd{mmsuchvmmMahandmedepeny.Bomwushauﬂmbemdefauh if Borrower, during the
loan application procrss, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender
with any matertal infor naton) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower's o-cwancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold,
Borrower shall comply with tsv 1rovisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title
shall not be merged unless Lendr as,ees to the merger in writing.

6. Cmdqnnatlm.Thepmc:e‘hnfanyawardordaimfordamagﬂ.dmctorconsequeuﬂal.inconnectionwlthany
condemnation or other taking of any part.€ the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby assigned and
shallbepaldlol.endertolheextentofmelv’;amountofﬂmindebtednmthatremlnsunpaidundertheNoteandthisSemrlty
In.strument.Izndershnﬂapplymchpmceedstr&enducﬁonofmemmdnmmdutheNoteandthisSecm’ltyInsmnmenl.
ﬁrsltomydellnquentamnunlsappuedinth!orderpmvidedinparagraph3.andthentoprepaymentofpﬂncipal.Any
applicaﬂonofﬂmproceedstothepdndpalshallno’.extendorpostponetheduedaleofthemonthlypayments.whichm
referredtoinpmgrapllz.orclnngetheamountofm‘,tpyments.Anyexmsproceedsoveranamountuquk'edmpayull
wtstandingindebtednessnndutheNoteandthisSecurltyusuumentshallbepﬂdtolheenﬂlylegallyenﬂtladthemto.

7. Chupwnorrowmdl'roteothoﬂ.mdc'lm‘mInthePrnpcty.Borrowenhailpayallgovemmennlor
mmddpalcharges.ﬁnesandimposlﬂmthalmmtmdude!inpangnphZ.Bormwershallpnylhuenbligaﬂonsonume
direcﬂytotheenﬂtywhlchlsowedthepaymem.Iffaﬂmtopaywmdiadvenelyaﬁfectunder'sinteMInlherpeny.upon
Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender recelpts (viZencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by p~<agraph 2, or fails to perform any other covenants
andagreemenlscunmmdlnthlsSecuﬂtylmtrument.orthmhalagnlpnu;dingtlntmysiplﬂmnﬂyaffeal.ender'sﬂghts
lnmeProperty(mchasapmceedinglnhankmplcy.forcondemmﬁonormenfor:;lawsorreguhﬂons).menundumaydo
andpaywhatevulsmcmrybprolectlhevdueofthe?mpeﬂyandLender'sdghwlnthePropeﬂy.includlngpaymmtof
taxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

AnyamountsdlsbursedbyLenderunderthispamgmphshallbeoomanaddiﬁonmdehn"Bomwenndbesecuredbythis
Semﬂtylnsu'umenl.TheseamounBshaﬂbwintm&omthedateofdisbmentat:h:Naterate.mdaHheupdunof
Lender shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any Hen which has priority aver this Security Instrumen anlezs Borrower: (a) agrees in
writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) cotest, in good faith the lien
by. or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's opinion spsiate to prevent the
enforcement of the lien; or(c)secmu&omtheholduofthehenmagreememmﬁuorymthebmdus'lnﬂmungthellen
to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a len which may <#»*s nrlority over
thisSemrityl:Mummt.I..endermayglveBomweranoﬂeeideuﬂfyingthelien.Bomwetshallsaﬂsfythelienartakeoneor
more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(s) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of payment defaults,
mquimimmediatepaymmlnﬁ:ﬂofaﬂsnmsecuredbythis&cuﬂtylnwnmemﬂ:
{i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior to
or on the due date of the next monthly paymeat, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this
Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Crodit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (Including section 341(d) of the
Garn-St Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701§-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the
Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

GCC - 1800-3IL (U7AT) Poge 3 of 6 M.S 1]




1205212062 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(D) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or
otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance with
the requirements of the Secretary.
(0) No Waiver, If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, butLender
does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary, In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender's
rights, in the case of payment defaulis, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security
Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreciosure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.
(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined to be
eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 30 DAYS  from the date hereof, Lender may, at its
option r.udre immediate payment in full of alt sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written statement of any
authoi ize2 agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 30 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insure this
Security las<ment and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, thi- rition may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender's
failure to rem( » y=gage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10, Reinstatement. Borryrzer has a right to be reinstated If Lender has required immediate payment in full because of
Borrower's failure to pay an amovar due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies even after foreclosure
proceedings are Instituted. To reins e the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all amounts required to
bring Borrower's account current inclviiny, to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under this Security Instrument,
foreclosure costs and reasonable and criomary attorneys' fees and expenses properly associated with the foreclosure
proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, chis Security Instrument and the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect
as If Lender had not required immediate paymeni 7. ivll. However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender
has accepted reinstatement after the commencemes: i foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the
commencement of a curreni foreclosure proceeding, (u' reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the
future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priori.y of ‘2 lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Londer Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment or modification
of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument grent:d by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall
not operate to release the lability of the original Borrower or Borro'ser's successor in interest, Lender shall not be required to
commence proceedings against any successor in interest ar refuse to ex*200 tbue for payment or otherwise modify amortization
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any dewnzad made by the original Borrower or Borrower's
successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right. . remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the
exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Burrower, subject to the provisions of
paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any ‘Br rower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only t¢ meatgage, grant and convey that
Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is not perso=ully nhligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to exte).d, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Gorcu-vat's consent.

13. Notioes. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by deliverag it or by mailing
it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address
or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by firt Ciass mail to
Lender's address stated berein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security
Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability, This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law amd the law of the
jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note
conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be
given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrament and the Note are declared
to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

16. Hazmrdous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyonme else to do, anything affecting the
Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or
storageontherpenyofmllqmnﬁﬂuomerdousSubstanmthatmgenenﬂyremgnindmbnppmpﬂatetonomal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

ol SCG

GCC - 1890-4IL, ©7RT) Page 4 of 6




1205212062 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

~ Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law
of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that
any removal ar other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take
all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by
Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing ashestos or formaldehyde, and radloactive materials. As used in
this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that
relate to heaith, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of the
Property. Borrow.: ar thorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each tenant of the
Property 1o pay the reis to Lender or Lender's sgents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of
any covenant or agreexnep’ Jn the Security Instrument, Borrower shafl collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property
as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of reats constitutes an absolute assignment and not ap
assignment for additional sectnyy only.

If Lender gives notice of t.easi to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for
benefit of Lender only, to be apphed t~ the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitled to collect and
recejve all of the rents of the Property; wud (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid to Lender or
Lender's agent on Lender's written demaxZ 1, the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assigment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would prevent
Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph.17.

Lender shafl not be required to eater upon, tale ~p=trol of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of breach
to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appoined vceiver may do 3o at any time there is a breach. Any application of
rents shall not cure or waive any defauit or invalidate an’ other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of rents of the
Property shall terminate when the debt secared by the Security ‘nstnment is paid in full,

13. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediac piyment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may foreclose this
Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entiticz #5 collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable zdr.veys' fees and costs of tite evidence.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secrziy and the Secretary requires immediate payment in
full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power ¢/ cale provided in the Single Family Mortgage
Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosr.ce ¢ommissioner designated under the Act to
commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in 12 preceding sentence shail deprive the
Secretary of any rights otherwise avaflable to a Lender under this paragraph 18 or apphew!ls law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Le.der shail release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay amy recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower i fee for releasing this Security
Instrament, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under
Applicable Law.

20, Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

21. Placement of Coliateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with eviuer.ce of the insurance
coverage required by Barrowers agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrowers eipease to protect
Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests. Tix: coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the
collateral, Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender’s agreement. If Lender parchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

GCC - 1890-51L (v8/10) Page 5 of 6 witaln: LS < &




1205212062 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

22. Riders to this Secarity Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this
Security Instrament, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorparated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants
and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrament.

[Check applicable box(es)]

-

.

Condominium Rider Growing Equity Rider
Graduated Payment Rider Planned Unit Development Rider
Other(s) [specify] IHDA Mortgage Rider

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s)
executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses: X@( (/ é;”“’”‘ e

Juan C Guzman -Borrower

17,2200 /0Py (Sen

A m[: \;fmigghg for the -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTYOF COOK

On this day before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Juan C Guzman , a married man
AND Maria D Vergara

» to me known to be the individus ((s) ¢ escribed in and who
executed the Morigage, and acknowledged that he/she/they signed the Mortgage as his/her/their free a4 ~cluntary act and
deed, for the uses and purpases therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this  30th day of January , 2012

- e M’é@ OFFICIAL S2AL
By - 4 Residing at JANET M. HUFF

Notary Pubiz - Sate: of linois

Notary Pub for the State of ILLINOIS My Commissin Expra o 09, 2013
My commission expires

Prepared By:

Nicol Coleman

Wintrust Mortgage, a division of Barrington Bank and Trust Co., N.A.

Page B ol 6



1205212062 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THDA MORTGAGE RIDER

NOTICE TO
MORTGAGOR

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN. DO NOT SIGN
THE NOTE OR THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT UNLESS YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE

PROVISIONS.
RIDER TO MORTGA.GE BY AND BETWEEN Juan C Guzman (THE
“MORTGAGOR") AN"s " "Wintrust Morigage (THE “LENDER”™)
‘The Mortgagor is executing i ltnneously herewith that certain mortgage, dated January 30th , 2M2  (the "Security
Instrument®) to secure a loan (% “L.oan") made by ““Wintrust Morigage (The "Lender*) in the amount of

$113,058 90 1o the Mortgiger, avidenced by a note (the *Note") of even date herewith. It is expected that the Loan will be
purchased or securitized by the Illinuis Housing Development Authority (the "Authority*). It is a condition of the making of the Loan
that the Mortgagor execute this Rider.

In consideration of the respective covenants of ‘he puartics contained in the Security Instrument, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency st which are acknowledged, Mortgagor and Lender further mutually agree as
follows:

1. The rights and obligations of the partics to the Sucuri*; Tnstrument and the Note are expressly made subject to this Rider.
In the event of any conflict between the provisions of (his Rider and the provisions of the Security Instrument and the Note,
the provisions of this Rider shall control.

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 5 of the Secuntf' imtrmnent, the Mortgagor agrees that the Lender or the
Authority, as applicable, may, at any time and without prior toticr, accelerate all payments due under the Security
Instrument and Note, and exercise any other remedy allowed by lsw. %« breach of the Security Instrument or Note, if (a)
the Mortgagor sells, rents or fails to occupy the property described in the Security Instrument as his or her permanent and
primary residence; or (b) the statements made by the Mortgagor in te Affidavit of Buyer (Illinois Housing
Development Authority Form MP-6A} are not true, complete and correct, (o the Mortgagor fails to abide by the
agreements contained in the Affidavit of Buyer; or (c) the Lender or the Authori*; ti:ds any statement contained in that
Affidavit to be untrue. The Mortgagor understands that the agreements and statemenics of act contained in the Affidavit of

Buyer are necessary conditions for the granting of the Loan,

3.The provisions of, this Rider shall apply and be effective only at such times as the Authoriyy s.cviitizes your loan or is
the holder of the Security Instrument and the Note, or is in the process of securitizing or pr.chusing the Security
Instrument and the Note. If the Authority does not securitize or purchase the Security Instrument uni te Note, or if the
Authority sells or otherwise transfers the Security Instrument and the Note to another individual or esi’y, ihe provisions
of this Rider shall no longer apply or be effective, and this Rider shall be detached from the Security Instrument.

ORTGAGOR — f /

+++3 division of Barrington Bank and Trust Co., N.A. N e /) &«7”"
ILLINOIS
HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT Mortgage Rider

AUTHORITY REVISED 10/10




